ESERE/Bushing assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A



ESERE/Bushing assemblies

F= H= SEHS ZxR Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.NO Numbe

1 1131103007 IRFHERD sleeve 1
2 |30103042  |210297 SR EEHRIEER sleeve 1
3 |131103006 |210297 PRERHRIE sleeve 1
4 120103020 250141 EhiaE sleeve 1
5 (20103020  |250141 EhaE sleeve 1
6 |30203004 [250146 T EER sleeve 1
7 (30203005 251003 HHTER sleeve 1
8 130203024 250147 [ERIHER sleeve 1
9 (30203025 250136 IREHEHER sleeve 1
10 20622019 iaiEa) plug 1
11 30122039 RS plug 1
12 {30203002 250137 TEHRIE sleeve 1
13 |30203003 250138 THEE sleeve 1
14 (30203006 0628 PEHHE sleeve 1
15 30203039 0628 PEHHE sleeve 1
16 (30203011 250139 FHiEHHE sleeve 1
17 30203017 250140 EBHEE sleeve 1
18 {30222011 EHET plug 1
19 (30203018 250141 ELHEE sleeve 1
20 (30203014 RFHEE sleeve 1
21 (30222010 =Rz e plug 1
22 (30203015 RFHPE sleeve 1
23 130203016 204089 RTHMEE sleeve 1
24 130203012 BHEE sleeve 1
25 (30203009 250191 TEHE sleeve 1
26 130203010 250144 TEHIHEE sleeve 1
27 |P03005 GB/T879-1986%H4 %8 pin 1
28 (20122029 iaiEa) plug 1
29 (20122029 ieiES) plug 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




—. E=ERY/Frame assembl ies

\\\\\




—. FE=ZR{4/Frame assemblies

F= H= sSEHS ZiR Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [30122006  [240052 SHitE plug 1
2 [21022007 S plug 2
3 [21012018 HEER washer 2
4 [20622019 S plug 1
5 [30222007 [209084  |mekdE= plug 1
6 |H01001 240001 7| ARt P 1 8 ring 1
7 130112001 255002 SR filter 1
8 120123021 255108 Ny pin 1
9 [301S30001 250117 HFHRET bed pin 4
10 (20122009 210003 SHES plug 1
11 (30111001 206590 SR oil sight gauge 1
12 |W02003 HE10 washer 4
13 |S05001 1R5TM10%27.5 screw 4
14 (30112002 250020 =R cover 1
15 |S01002 7017 125TM4%6.5 cscrew 2
16 {910000022 M&ELETHER chassis 1
17 1910000023 WA N HER Casing under section 1
18 (30226004 ENH pin 2
19 [30122007 PEES] plug 1
20 (30122008 S plug 1
21 (30222003 S plug 1
22 1001001 OZYRE 15x2.65 o ring 1
23 (30221016 HEE oil pipe 1
24 |P02002 $H6x32 pin 2
25 (30222031 PEES] plug 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




B{/Cover assemblies

=
A

E-bs

—
—

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4



—. B5ER%/Cover assemblies

F= H= SEHS o Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.NO Numbe
1 |S04060 7021 1R5TM4 %10 screw 9
2 (303600 = (R arm cover(top) 1
3 (21022007 hEE plug 1
4 20711055 HE Oil Sight Window 1
5 121022003 HER o ring 1
6 31022010 =B The head gasket 1
7 |S01060 7052 125TM6% 10 screw 6
8 303605 250154 BER arm cover(rear) 1
9 31022013 250155 [EEEREE gasket 1
10 |207S11007 9257 screw 2
11 (131412001 HFHPE needle bar cover 1
12 |31022006 ML A= o ring 1
13 |13837002 ] plug 1
14 (10122003 ERETFLE plug 1
15 303599 LAEE (BF) arm cover(rear) 1
16 31012042 RIBE LR glass plate 1
17 (31012029 REZR Shield frame 1
18 (30111003 250257 BYRES eye guard 1
19 (WO01002 202875 BE sticker 2
20 |S01006 7009 125TM3%4.5 screw 2
21 [S01060 7052 REENRET screw 2
22 |W02004 303335 BE6 sticker 2
23 131012012 RS threan takeup cover 1
24 (301520001 9257 screw 1
25 (w03001 210307 A washer 1
26 20131063 PEERE sticker 1
27 1207511011 1RET screw 1
28 (20711212 REYLLHZ8.6 Card line piece 1
29 21012018 HER o ring 1
30 [30122012 A plug 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




=. HE&83R4/Cloth plate assemblies

T sRIZRHER R B i AN B DA S0 2



=. fEREMY/Cloth plate assemblies

F= H= sSEHS Z0 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |S01005 7021 1R5TM4 %10 screw 4
2 (3121200300 EEEANEF (BF) bed cover 1
3 |301520019 125] screw 1
4 (31212001 IEseiEe screw 1
5 120728003 L) oy spring washer 1
6 [20528006 BhH washer 1
7 |205S16004 1253 nut 1
8 [S01005 125TM4 %10 screw 1
9 (31001005 e needle plate 1
10 31201001 e IERE plate 1
11 {207511007 1RET screw 1
12 (31022004 EEEHB needle town after boards 1
13 {31012023 EER cover plate assembly 1
14 303604 URIE (B53) left cover plate rack 1
15 |[S10007 1R5TM4 x4 screw 2
16 |S04060 125TM4x 10 screw 2
17 1301511024 1R5TM4 %8 screw 1
18 (31026004 THEERE pin 1
19 [S02003 125T M4 x6 screw 2
20 (31212004 BIE4EAMEN Front cover panel 1
21 131201002 HISEe TR Front hood 1
22 131009005 FHREERIR bracket 1
23 |S01009 12ETM3x7.5 screw 2
24 (310520011 E—4E5-RERET screw 1
25 (30227030 <& circlip 1
26 131026006 H pin 1
27 131001014 BiER Closing pin 1
28 207511016 125TM4x 16 screw 2
29 |S10005 12ETM3 %3 screw 2
30 (30128002 BH bracket assembly 2
31 (310520006 |250013 BHHURET screw 1
32 130222027 =ik Flat mat 1
33 |930000013 AEEEN (%) bed cover 1
34 (30213009 HERIR threadguide 1
35 |S01055 125T M4 x6 screw 1
36 |S01055 12T M4 x6 screw 1
37 130212288 =R Cover plate 1
38 |L02001 FHE7 FABAEEM4 <8 screw 7

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




M. TihER{E/Hook shaft assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A



M. TihER{E/Hook shaft assemblies

F= H= sSEHS o Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [400082 250551 TAHETEH crankshaft 1
2 |S10015 7128 125TM6x0.75x4 screw 2
3 [31002008 250554-92 | TS5 crankshaft 1
4 (201520015 (5376 HIEFFAE22M3.5% 13 screw 4
5 1400070 3020500100 |BRIZEFF connection 1
6 |S05002 4534 125T M6x0.75%15.2 bolt 1
7 |400228 30204001  |EkHh#E crank 1
8 |13122400100(250529A91 |;HEd4mi& bearing 1
9 (30103008 250544 SR bushing 1
10 [S10029 4547 18T M6x0.75%5 screw 8
11 |13122400200|250557-91 |iipEdimi bearing 1
12 (30135021 BEH timing belt 1
13 13023502500 |401 TR wRAN gear(lower) 1
14 [S12003 4555 1BETM6x0.75% 7 screw 2
15 |3023502600 (402 I UNE Bz gear(lower) 1
16 (13122400400 SHET R bearing 1
17 (30108001 250514 AR ring 1
18 (207511007 |7018A 125T M4 x7.5 screw 1
19 (207511007 TiHIHAE bushing 1
20 130109001 201074 b guide 1
21 |W02001 202286 HES washer 1
22 |1301S11004 |4019 EE 42T screw 1
23 |30223009 Fi sponge 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

10




f. _LihERE/Main shaft assesmblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
11



f. LilEpE/Main shaft assesmblies

Fs Hs SEHS o Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |S01011 7028 12£TM5x10 screw 2
2 [301S10004 |4592 FHTEITRIRET screw 1
3 |S08001 7153 125TM6x0.75%3.5 screw 1
4 [S11001 7152 125TM6x0.75%6 screw 1
5 (30224005 TR bearing 1
6 |400065 30102005 | &4t crankshaft 1
7 |400061 30105004 |ZEHERT connection assembly 1
8 |S01008 007021A 1R5TM3.5%x 13 screw 4
9 131004004 FHTHRTR motion assy 1
10 |30104006  [253501A  |Z%t+HhiR crank assembly 1
11 |S05002 4534 1R5TM6x0.75%15.2 bolt 1
12 (30109003  |250524 PR balance weight 2
13 |S10002 4514 1RETM5x%5 screw 2
14 (30103004 250506 HEhE joint 1
15 |S12003 4555 125TM6x0.75%7 screw 3
16 [S10029 4547 1BETM6x0.75%5 screw 5
17 |13122400300(250529-91 |iipEdtmik bearing 1
18 |S10029 125TM6%0.75%5 screw 1
19 [31035022 LRZ TR gear(upper) 1
20 [S10029 125TM6x0.75%5 screw 2
21 [13122400300(250528-91 |;edttE bearing 1
22 |S10029 4547 1BETM6x0.75%5 screw 1
23 (31002011 LiEiH shaft 1
24 131035002 Fie pulley 1
25 [S12001 4556 12ETM6 %8 screw 1
26 [S10009 4541 12ETM6x8 screw 1
27 [S10004 4592 IRETM8x 1x12 screw 1
28 31009001 EHTHIART IR Balance weight 1
29 (S02003 1RET screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

12




75 iHHFER(%/Needle bar assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
13



7~ $HFFER(%E/Needle bar assemblies

F= H= SEHS Z60 Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 130202024 251014-91 |§H#F needle bar 1
2 130102009 206061 FHTELL needlebar clamp 1
3 [301S11005 (5325 FHTELLIRET screw 1
4 30205002 251016 FHFERT link 1
5 130102050 206053 AT eccentric pin 1
6 |B07001 240098 HAK8x 12x 12 needle baearing 1
7 130128006 FHTETHERE washer

8 130109004 206063 Bt guide block 1
9 (31009006 251017 BRSEE guide 1
10 (30227003 251018 FEHE latch 1
11 {207S11008 |[7021 125TM4 %12 screw 2
12 (30123002 179040-05 |FEH sponge 1
13 130112009 206524 HLZRIE oil wick retainer 1
14 (30123014 212186 Rz oil wick 1
15 (207511007 1R5TM3x%5 screw 1
16 |30203056 PEER sleeve 1
17 130217001 257568 BUPET needle guard(front) 1
18 |30210005 EiPEHRO DT sponge 1
19 |S10007 4546 125TM4 x4 screw 2
20 130204035 4035 PETRER oil wick 1
21 301511025 |7086 IPETEITRIRET screw 1
22 130201008 251512 JBIFETEE needle guard(rear) 1
23 (31017002 257567 I=iala needle guard(rear) 1
24 (S10007 4543 125TM4Ax4 screw 2
25 (30204003 251513-92 |1PLLHRtR lever 1
26 |S01029 7013 125TM3.5%7.5 screw 1
27 (30201007 251514 BUIPETZR needle guard(front) 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

14




+. Z4tERY/Needle guard assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A
15



+. Z4tERY/Needle guard assemblies

F= H= SEHS ZH0 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 30210002 252036-92 |fRIOE sccentric 1
2 |S10015 7128 125TM6x0.75x4 screw 2
3 |B07009 206172 HMEK26x30x12.7 needle bearing 1
4 {30205003 252035 BT rod 1
5 130226005 252037-91 |iBHFEH pin assembly 1
6 |NO1004 4805 1REFM5 nut 1
7 |wO01004 240062 TR E washer 1
8 30201010 252039 ETTEE guide/looer shaft 1
9 30203045 R oil cover 1
10 (30223014 SHtR felt 1
11 [12921002 [alhEs pipe 1
12 30202007 252044 TEEHETH shaft 1
13 130228006 240232 BH washer 1
14 [S05048 4524\7110 [12¥TM4x10 bolt 1
15 [w02002 201252 BE4 washer 1
16 (30228005 240231 B washer 1
17 [30204004 252046-92 | FEEHHATE lever 1
18 [S05002 4534 125TM6x0.75%x15.2 screw 1
19 (30201011 252040-92 |mitR holder 1
20 |S04019 7021A 1RETM4x 12 screw 2
21 (30228003 252041 TSR A washer 2
22 130209003 252042 TEHBtR slider 1
23 (30209004 252043 SEBTRIEE TR pin 1
24 (S10007 4543 1BETM4 x4 screw 1
25 130201012 252045-92 | TFEEHIRGER holder 1
26 30201101 SHEIES looper holder 1
27 30221018 SN joint screw 1
28 (30213050 LR ROEST threadguide 1
29 [S10007 7129 125TM4 x4 screw 1
30 |30217003 257566 Tt looper 1
31 (30228004  |252047 TSRS A washer 2
32 30203007 252052 BHEE bushing 1
33 |S10013 125T screw 2
34 (30203044 [252049-91 |iE#faiE bushing 1
35 (001021 231011 OfUE12.2%x2.4 oring 1
36 30228002 252055 SHEEESRH washer 1
37 130202006 252048 B shaft 1
38 |S05046 #25TM3.5x10.5 screw 1
39 |S01006 1RET screw 1
40 (30226017 SRS pin 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

16




J\. 1P§tHERE/Feed mechanism

T R RIZHEACR I A B A G 1

17



J\. 1P§tHERE/Feed mechanism

F= H= sSEHS 2 Description Hs
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No

1 |13121000100|252607-92 |i%Efa{mGeAitt eccentric 1
2 |S10006 4539 12ETM5 %6 screw 2
3 |B07007 204084 HhF22%26x%10 needle bearing 1
4 130224001 240236 4HE28x24%13 needle bearing 1
5 (30229001 240234 S ring 1
6 30229002 240237 <& ring 1
7 1131205001 [252608 & rod 1
8 131204001 ([252609-92 |Hhi% crank 1
9 |S05005 4531 1EETM5x% 12 screw 1
10 (30228007 240055 B washer 1
11 [S02016 7041 12ETM3 % 3.2 screw 1
12 {30205005 252612 fRCER rod 1
13 |30205007 252614 FrEEHMIT link 1
14 (30205006 202176 & link 1
15 |S10007 4537 125TM4 x4 screw 2
16 (30226007 252613 B pin 2
17 (20123021 202176 JK795;/% oil wick 1
18 (30226008 252616 HHREE pin 1
19 130204006 252617 HRiE crank 1
20 [S10029 7142 12ETM6 x5 screw 2
21 130204007 252618-91 [ATHEE link 1
22 [S10029 2547 12ETM6 x5 screw 2
23 (30202008 252622 FHEETETS IR guide 1
24 [S10006 4539 1BETM5 %6 screw 1
25 30227005  |252620 R spring 1
26 1302530001 7131 125T screw 1
27 130202009 252621 FrEEf e shaft 1
28 |001022 240017  |OBYigR:EEI@6.9x1.5  |oring 1
29 30212013 252523 18R lever 1
30 (SO1011 1RETM5%x 10 screw 1
31 131011007 252624-VB |ZIER indication plate 1
32 [S02004 4537 12£TM4 <8 screw 1
33 (30202010  [252625 FHEEET4H screw 1
34 |HO05012 201629 B4 ring 1
35 [HO5006 200983 HES ring 1
36 |001023 240251 ORVIZR AR5 x 1.5 o ring 1
37 |S09015 4550 125TM4x 10 screw 1
38 130209006 i block 1
39 |P03011 SERMEEFEE3x12 pin 1
40 302516001 252660 FHEEE T B IR nut 1
41 (S10007 4543 1B5TM4 x4 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

18




Fu. 1E7ERE/Need mechanism

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

19



Fu. 1E7ERE/Need mechanism

F= H= sSEHS 2 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 |S10013 7152 1R5TM6 %6 screw 1
2 (30204008 [252628  [mFmeARR guide (right) 1
3 |B07008 210238 HEKIx12x13 needle bearing 1
4 30209008 252632 RTEtR block 1
5 30206004  |0904 EmFLE feed dog stand 1
6 |301S11024 9257 screw 1
7 130206003 0903 ENFER differential braces 1
8 207511007 9257 screw 1
9 |S01002 7017 125TM4%6.5 screw 2
10 |30209050 0950 Z N ERIRIER differential crank 1
11 [S05048 S7028 1R5TM4 %10 screw 1
12 (30203013 252637 ENETFAENE bushing 1
13 (30228008 240039 EINETTERE washer 1
14 [LO1004 7056 12 M5x0.5%13 screw 1
15 130209080 0980 B INEHR slider 1
16 (30212099 252629 TFERSIR guide (left) 1
17 (30226032 0932 EfH pin 1
18 20123021 Nists screw 1
19 30202036  |0936 R crankshaft 1
20 [S10029 9257 screw 2
21 (30208001 Hir collar 2
22 120123021 JHZ% oil wick 1
23 |S10026 1BETM3 % 3G 0) collar 1
24 130205081 0981 ERHREET link 1
25 [S05003 4531 2ETM5%x10 screw 1
26 130204077 0977 ZLNAR link 1
27 130203041 0941 wTE bushing 1
28 1302509010 0910 125TM4 %18 screw 1
29 [S05003 4531 2ETM5%x10 screw 1
30 |30204321 1026 EnEDNET link 1
31 302517005 0905 R7AISEZET screw 1
32 130228020 1045 HEF R E washer 1
33 130204322 1027 EEETERE pin 1
34 130205008 252636 ERINERF link 1
35 130123014 202175 HZL oil wick 1
36 |30126009 210766 FELE pin 1
37 120123021 2% screw 1
38 (30226040  [0940 Z o R pin 1
39 120123021 202176 JK795;/%% oil wick 1
40 |S10029 1257 screw 1
41 (30208026 ZoihEE collar 1
42 (30202035 0935 Z i crankshaft 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

20




43 (30223009 JHFLERS sponge
44 1S01011 1BETM5x10 screw
45 |NO1004 I2EM5 nut

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

21




EfER(4/Presser form assemblies

+.

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

22



+. EfhER(H/Presser form assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS 2 Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 310530002 |253000-91 |i&/EIEAF adjusting bar 1
2 |1301S16005 253003 BERE nut 1
3 30227008  |240252 TEIEE spring 1
4 |3010901700 |253005-91 |SHiHERME guide 1
5 [S11025 7025 #25TM4x 20 screw 2
6 |301S20007 |5386 1257 screw 2
7 (30112016 206157 R SLERR link 1
8 301511009 125TM4x 12 screw 1
9 30104017  |206139 JERIELSL presser bar clamp 1
10 (30227009  [240253  |/Epipisesss spring 1
11 30122023 YRS oil guard. 1
12 [O01006 240095 OZYE8.5%1.8 o ring 1
13 |30202017  |240095 RBP4 presser shaft 1
14 13100201000 EESRT4E adjusting bar assembly 1
15 13010206400 |253010 R HERA shaft 1
16 |30122023 $a RS oil guard. 1
17 |30127009  |253010 aEE spring 1
18 (30108005 206156 HE ring 1
19 |301S12001 |5084 HHARARET screw 2
20 [30104019 (206149 Y RS R bell crank(upper) 1
21 1301S11011 5187 YR ERTRIEET screw 1
22 130212018 253011 R EMRIERER link 1
23 (301520008 |5184 ERARIZEET screw 1
24 1301512001 5084 HAARIRET screw 1
25 (30108006 192024 HE ring 1
26 1301520008 |5184 RIS screw 1
27 (301520013 [002022-4  |$&/ER44KIIEEIRET screw 1
28 130104020 206148 YR ENR IS ERTE bell crank(lower) 1
29 (31002006 R E R4 shaft 1
30 |31012109 =R lever 1
31 [S01011 4531 1R5TM5% 10 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

23




+—. B5tER{4/Needle feeding assemblies

22"

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
24



+—. B5tER{4/Needle feeding assemblies

F= H= sSEHS o Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30110007  [254501A  (ME4tEp eccentric assembly 1
2 |S10002 4514 BBETM5 x5 screw 2
3 |400059 254511 IBEHER connection 1
4 (30104024 254503 IBEHERNHE crank 1
5 |S05002 4534 125TM6x0.75%15.2 screw 1
6 |30126006 254504 IREHERNERIRIEIT screw 1
7 (30128032 240062 1ZEEHREES.5 washer 1
8 |NO1004 4805 1REFM5 nut 1
9 30102024  |254519 BRI shaft 1
10 (30128015 206180 1EETihERE washer 1
11 [HO5004 306671 HE12 ring 1
12 (30105013 254506B IREHENIEFT crank 1
13 |S10029 4547 125TM6%0.75%5 screw 2
14 (30126005 254507 IREHERNH block 1
15 (30202018 254518 1BEHERNZR crankshaft 1
16 (20123021 202176 JK795;/% oil wick 1
17 1001008 233020 ORI IR ZEIE9% 1.8 o ring 1
18 (30208010 HE collar 1
19 |S10026 FERET screw 2
20 (30104022 254516 B2 lever assembly 1
21 [S01005 7020 125TM4x 10 screw 1
22 |S01017 7022 125TM4x 14 screw 1
23 130117005 257565 IRET spreader 1
24 30128018 IREHERNHERE10 washer 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

25




+=. #A%ER4(—)/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4
26



+=. #2%&84(—)/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

Fs Hs SEHS 2 Description £
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (3101300700 |201068 Jetkag tension 1
2 31013010 FALRZR loose thread stand 1
3 131009004 NSZEIES block 2
4 |S04019 125TM4x 12 screw 2
5 }207511011 1R5TM4x5.5 screw 2
6 (31013022 Setkesid sk loose line board 1
7

8

9 131013007 JUESZES loose line board 1
10 |30127010 VERRTLING reset spring 1
11 (30113007 THIIER thread guide 5
12 |31013008 AR loose line board 1
13 |30103041 206202 VEREESS spacer 5
14 |3011300400 |254010A9U |iEL4EM (3&) tension spring assembly(heavy) 3
15 (3011300500 [254010B9U [@LkLE () tension spring assembly 1
16 |3011300600 |254010C9U |iELkeEH (33) tension spring assembly(light) 1
17 |301S30010 [001817-2A |FKLFE screw stud 1
18 (30128016 210319 &R tension disc 2
19 20623008 NS 25 ] felt 1
20 121111096 208450-UA |A/ELEsNEE cup 1
21 [30127011  [301037 AEE (38) spring(heavy) 3
22 130111006 208448 RBIELENE ratchet 1
23 (20111091 208447-UA |AE2E nut 1
24 [30127012  [201086 AEE () spring(medium) 1
25 30127013  |201068 AEE (59) spring(light) 1
26 [207511007 1257 M4x7.5 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

27




+=. #A%E84(Z)/Thread loosing assemblies (two)

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4
28



+=. #2%884(=)/Thread loosing assemblies (two)

F= H= sSEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [131412006 NS crank 1
2 130502018 NS shaft 1
3 (131412004 HEIR thread 1
4 (13140400 AL RRAR crank 1
5 130129058 /N7 thread releaser 6
6 |H05006 <& ring 2
7 131028003 ERE holder 1
8 131002007 Pt shaft 1
9 [S10026 1R5TM3x3 screw 6
10 [S01007 125TM4x4 screw 5
11 31009003 IR block 1
12 31009002 INFTERR block 1
13 |S04020 1RET screw 1
14 |131003005 ME spacer 1
15 [423520004 HEET screw 1
16 131404002 AL AR crank 2
17 131026003 L3S shaft pin 1
18 301520030 9257 screw 2
19 [131512002 WAERAEFT plate 1
20 |423520004 HHAIRET screw 1
21 |S05005 1RETM5%x 12 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

29




+M. 32&ER4/Thread loosing assemblies

\ / & .w.ﬁ-ﬂe
f \.\ e P Wo(

(B AR

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4

30



+M. 3%E84/Thread loosing assemblies

F= H= sSEHS 2 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [S01004 7019 $25TM4x7.8 screw 5
2 131013006 253505A KT AR thread take-up 1
3 |S05004 4501 125TM5x14 screw 1
4 [{W02001 303067 HEE washer 1
5 130101018 253504 JUES 75 lever 1
6 20622019 Sy plug 1
7 1301512001 |5084 HHARARET screw 2
8 130108008 240201 JuEsF ] ring 1
9 (30128008 1R washer 1
10 (31002001 253503 ITELEE (Hg) shaft 1
11 [30128019 204107 PReRimEE4.5 washer 1
12 [{W02002 201252 M4 washer 1
13 |S05048 4527 1R5TM4 %10 screw 1
14 |S01027 7009 125TM3 %6 screw 1
15 31013017  |253507 HFT=Flid%% thread guide 1
16 ]131412002 L= thread support 1
17 (501027 ... 12T screw 2
18 ]30128034 L EEE3.5 washer 2
19 131213001 EHTIT AR thread guide 1
20 |206S30016 |7170 125T screw 2
21 |S01004 7018 1R5TM4%7.8 screw 4
22 (31012045 UBYSeerE thread tension brackeat 1
23 (30112032 (253547 IR RIS 2% thread guide 1
24 131012046 253548 IBENT LR thread guide 1
25 (31012018 KIH L ER thread guide 1
26 30112029 253514 IREHTLE thread guide 1
27 131013011 253515 JUES 7Y thread guide 1
28 13101204600 5T AR 2B thread guide 1
29 [S10001 4535 125 M3 x4 screw 3
30 |30113012 253545 FHTIT 2R EE holder 1
31 30113013 234521 JUE57 e thread guide 3
32 (30112027  |253544 EHSEESR thread guide 1
33 (W01001 303448 MAZER washer 3
34 |S01006 7009 125TM3%x4.5 screw 2
35 |302516005 AR adjusting nut 1
36 |301S30055 VEEIRET adjusting screw 1
37 |12927012  [137109 JetktE spring 1
38 12928036 137108 &R thread retainer 2
39 110128001 NS oy sticker 1
37 (12927012 137109 Rk E spring 1
38 112928036 137108 k%A thread retainer 2
39 |10128001 NG oy sticker 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

31




+3A. 3T&MECERY/Cam assesblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
32



+3A. 3T4&MECERMY/Cam assesblies

F= H= sSEHS ZxR Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |S04004 125TM4 %15 screw 1
2 [30227016  |1516 =LIVEL: 3 reset spring 1
3 (30208020 1520 FIE RS Fight line retaining ring 1
4 (30212068 1568 FIEZRAN bracket 1
5 (30313019 Flee g% thread guide (left) 1
6 (30123022 FR Wool top 1
7 |SO01006 7009 125TM3x4.5 screw 3
8 130212084 1584 s 72y thread guide 1
9 130313020 &Mt haids thread guide (right) 1
10 |310S20007 9257 screw 1
11 31027002 PRARENE reset spring 1
12 |31012037 FTee e RRTF fight line wrench 1
13 130208022 1522 Ak Sl w5 stop 1
14 (31012036 FTEERZRIR layer 1
15 [S01002 7017 125TM4%6.5 screw 2
16 (30213024 167079 FIRIT & thread guide 1
17 110128001 NS AEA) oy sticker 1
18 (12928036 137108 INEE A thread retainer 2
19 12927012  |211388 FLE spring 1
20 |301S30055 VAEIRET adjusting screw 1
21 [ 7T SR adjusting nut 1
22 131012034 FIM e cover 1
23 [S01002 1R5TM4 x4 screw 2
24 3121300100 TR (IMB) looper thread take-up 1
25 [S10007 1R5TM4 x4 screw 2
26 131008010 HERE collar 1
27 |S10007 1R5TM4 x4 screw 1
28 |B04042 RAEK MR (61902-ZNR) [bearing 1
29 [S10007 1R5TM4 x4 screw 1
30 (31002012 EH shaft 1
31 [S10029 4547 125TM6%0.75%5 screw 2
32 30235027 I NEIE T time belt 1
33 [S10029 4547 1R5TM6x0.75%5 screw 1
34 (30203038 CESHAERE bushing 1
35 (30224004 SRETHHA (6902-ZNR) bearing 1
36 31022011 SRR R felt 1
37 303603 FIE T RESE R cover 1
38 |S01005 7017 125TM4x 10 screw 4
39 (30235045 4547 INEEH timing belt 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

33




jidiBEB{Y/Lubricatrion assemblies

LAY

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot

34



+75. ji#@iBER(4/Lubricatrion assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS Zx0 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 12921002 O3xD5HE tube 1
2 [30221003  [255003  [sm@ime oil pipe 1
3 (30123010 240136 JHES felt 1
4 [S10002 4514 #25T M5x5 screw 1
5 (3012101500 (255007-91 |BGHE oil distributor 1
6 30112039 255006 BEhE oil guard 1
7 |NO1001 4821 1283 M4 nut 1
8 |S01002 7017 25T M4x6.5 screw 2
9 (20429001 202199 HERE clamp 2
10 {20429001 202199 HERE clamp 1
11 (12921002 240006 D3xP5HE screw 1
12 (12921005 240134 D4xD6HE tube 1
13 |S01002 7018 125TM4x6.5 screw 1
14 (30112039 255006 BEhE oil guard 1
15 (3102100100 [255094-91 [HMEZE4 oil splash pipe 1
16 [301S30013 [200152 THEET screw 2
17 130136001 HERSL joint 2
18 [30136006  [1609 R EL pipe 1
19 20429001 202199 HERE clamp 1
20 [20729005  [202199  [mEE®E (k) clamp 2
21 130122013 D4xO6HE screw 1
22 112921003 205113A HEOSx D7 tube 1
23 12921002 O3xD5HE screw 1
24 |1301S30013 [200152 THEET screw 2
25 20429001 202199 HERE clamp 2
26 (20122033 BhH washer 6
27 (30136005 255123 WELHEREL joint 1
28 12921002 O3xD55HE tube 1
29 207513007 25T screw 1
30 |WO01001 BhH sticker 1
31 (30227040 EEHR screw 1
32 [30223022 HUEE[E] S felt 1
33 31027005 ElHiSRE back felt circlip 1
34 13102300100 FHTEiERSESF The needle bar back felt 1
35 112921002 O3xP5HE screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




+t. HRERE/0il pump assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

36



+t. HRERE/0il pump assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS 260 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30201029 225041 & oil reservoir 1
2 120528014 202287A BHE washer 1
3 |301S11015 [5138B T RET screw 1
4 |S05007 4504 1257 M8x20 screw 4
5 (30222014  |255042 HRZHE o ring 1
6 3022000300 |1722 HERAM oil pump assy 1
7 |30102044  |255024 JHER shaft 1
8 (30120030 1730 Fapte rotor 2
9 (30120030 1730 Fhte rotor 1
10 30120031 255027 MEIES rotor 3
11 (30120008 255028 HRE= cover 1
12 |1301S20011 |7105 HERIZET screw 2
13 302513002 (1713 THERIRET screw 2
14 130125003 255019 HERIRES worm wheel 1
15 [S10002 4514 1R5T M5x5 screw 2
16 (30120002 |W17-4 HEREER oil pump fixed plate 1
17 [30220002 [1714 SHERME (F) pump body 1
18 (30120009  [1719 HRIE () pump body 1
19 |30120003  [1720 HERIE () pump body 1
20 [S05004 4534 1257 M5x12 screw 2
21 |301S30014 |205111 S HRET joint screw 3
22 (20136004 206233 Proiard oil filter 1
23 |201S30030 210200 9257 screw 1
24 (001010 206431 OZY[E38.7x3.55 Oring 1
25 300140 210201-PD |/EiHEs= cover 1
26 (30131004 9A3002 ANITLS filter seal 1
27 {207511008 [7021 125TM4x 12 screw 3

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

37




+/\. EHESEBERE/Silicon oil delice assemblies

T R RIZRHE AR I AN B A ot 4
38



+/\. EhHEEEERE/Silicon oil delice assemblies

F= H= sSEHS Z0 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 130111070 HERE silicone oil reservoir(upper) 1
2 130112040 207067-PD |LiEHAEE cap 1
3 |P03008 206781 5 2x6 pin 2
4 [S16002 7009 EIRURET ST3.5%8 screw 2
5 130123011 207068 ESEl felt 1
6 30201075 1075 TEHE silicone oil box 1
7 207511007 |7019 25T M4x7.5 screw 3
8 30201014 255107 EELE needle cooler(lower) 1
9 |[30223005  |240247 IR felt 1
10 (30126009 210766 H pin 1
11 12921002 240246 R HE tube 1
12 20123021 202175 JK8568;HLk oil wick 1
13 |30212666 2666 SRR silicone oil box baffle 1
14 (30222028 2028 TEHES silicone oil box cover 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

39




+h. $HIBAEMRHEERE/Gauge set specific parts

NI

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
40



+h. §HIEEREERYE/Gauge set specific parts

F= A EE= sEHS 250 Description =
Ref.N Part No |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (30134001 3565t needle holder 1

30134002 3645t needle holder 1
2 [S10026 4554 12ETM3X3 screw 4
3 (30112025 234561 Stk thread guide 1
4 (30112026 253593 [E&HR tension disc 1
5 (30127014  |253517 VEIESS spring 1
6 (301520009 |OWO09070-2 |iAL1iRET screw 1
7 (30112033 253511 MEst/ T 2L thread guide 1
8 1302517001 $ZET(HO) screw 1
9 |1301S11010 |1170-3 [EREERET screw 1
10 (3021601000 JERI(01GB) presser foot assy(01GB) 1

30116005 JER1(02BB*356) presser foot assy(02BB*356) 1

30116006 JEf#1(02BB*364) presser foot assy(02BB*364) 1
11 (302517001 $2ETGHO) screw 1
12 30115067 356511%(01GB) needle plate(01GB*356) 1

30115068 3645t (01GB) needle plate(01GB*364) 1

30115006 356%t1%(02BB) needle plate(02BB*356) 1

30115007 364511 (02BB) needle plate(02BB*364) 1
13 (30214001 EmF(01GB) main feed dog(01GB) 1
14 130214002 ZENZ(01GB) diff feed dog(01GB) 1
15 3021400100 ERENFAH01GB) main feed dog and diff feed dog(01GB) 1

30214008 X (02BB) main feed dog(02BB) 1

30214009 Z=n17(02BB) diff feed dog(02BB) 1
16 [SO1011 1RETM5%x 10 screw 1
17 131012083 4£54%(02BBEF) sewing block 1
18 |S04021 125TM4 x4 screw 1
19 131012082 BISESEHHEIR (02BBE|front cover joint 1
20 |3011206800 LB Faucet assembly 1
21 [S01011 12ETM5x10 screw 1
22 (30112063 )2 SE Head pad 1
23 31012085 HokBE Leading frame 1
24 |S04021 125TM4 x4 screw 1
25 31012086 BISEEHEIR Front baffle 1
26 |S01027 125TM3x4.5 screw 2
27 (303929 BISE SR EE mounting seat 1
28 (31012087 2R Slit baffle 1
29 [S04021 1R5TM4 x4 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

41




284 /Knife holder assemblies

—+. 7B

ALK

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot

42



—+. TEZER{H/Knife holder assemblies

F= Hs SEHS Z0 Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 /3121900100 DB H slice knife components 1
2 [30212156 JTIEIEIR the knife dish plate 1
3 130212246 2T swinging rod 1
4 130212116 BhH washer 1
5 [302S30022 125TM4x4 screw 2
6 31212005 JIEER bracket 1
7 130213046 UTiIgeR UT pine line piece 1
8 (30203112 JIZREEE rest a fixed set 2
9 |S14002 A7 AL TMAx4 screw 2
10 30203113 JIBREENE head rotating sleeve 2
11 130212225 TIERET head connecting rod 2
12 |30212255 EzZR on the rest 1
13 [30212256 AL under the rest 1
14 [SO01197 FHEEIESARETM2x6 screw 2
15 [S01198 FHEEIESLIEETM2x10 screw 1
16 [30219009 /] stationary knife 1
17 |S01196 FHEEIESLARETM3X3 screw 2
18 30219008 &h7] dynamic knife 1
19 130212328 TEJJEER stationary knife fixed block 1
20 30212327 ER (2) bracket 1
21 |S01199 FHEEIESLARETM2x3 screw 1
22 [s02165 FHENKIRETM2x3 screw 2
23 30212329 Bk plat 1
24 (30212326 E]R (—) bracket 1
25 (30212324 B (—) block 1
26 130212325 B (D) block 1
27 (302512002 HNSERIRETMAx4 screw 2
28 (302520015 125TM4x2.5 screw 1
29 (30227124 Ss8E reset spring 1
30 |S01195 FHEEIESAZETMAX3 screw 3
31 (30212257 PRAIAR the limit board 1
32 31212006 PR rest on the baffle 1
33 |L02001 12&M4X8 screw 1
34 (302510011 JIERTENMRET screw 1
35 (301511024 iBRSERIRET screw 2
36 (31212007 STIEMR support plate 1
37 30212240 HER leaf spring 1
38 [S01091 125TM2x2.3 screw 2
39 ]208sS11007 25T screw 1
40 |20613008 kS thread guide 1
41 (207511007 1B5TM4%7.8 screw 2
42 (302510011 JIEENIZE] screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

43




43 |301S11024 iBRSERIRET screw 1
44 131022016 =R cushioning 1
45 [L02001 1ZEMAX8 screw 1
46 302520014 9257 screw 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

44




—t—. EBEZ%ERM4%/Knife Holder Assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
45



—+—. EEZ2R4/Knife Holder Assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 /3101900100 0B knife holder assembly 1
2 (31030005 ERRASRABI solenoid assembly 1
3 |W02025 SERPEELE] washer 2
4 [NO1013 125 nut 2
5 130112118 T EERZE AR install plat 1
6 |30112251 TIEEBNEAR plat 1
7 |INO1013 12655 nut 1
8 |S05114 9257 screw 1
9 30127039 SEEE spring 1
10 |301S30036 9257 screw 1
11 |301S30037 1RET screw 1
12 (30112120 JIEREIR plat 1
13 1301520021 1RET screw 2
14 (30112121 JIERTIEEEE R washer 2
15 [30112122 BRAZIR plat 1
16 |S01087 125TM3.5X4 screw 2
17 130112123 s ER— presser plat 1
18 30112124 s AER—Z presser plat 1
19 |WO01005 BEH washer 1
20 (301530038 9257 screw 1
21 [301S30039 1RET screw 1
22 1301516014 LU0 ES nut 1
23 (301520022 1RET screw 1
24 130119008 1738073 plat 1
25 30119009 LH071%ET] thread wiper 1
26 [S01088 FHEREHELIZETM2X3.5 screw 4
27 30112125 JIRZERIERER install plat 1
28 [sS01089 125TM4X5.5 screw 2
29 31012014 TENR install plat 1
30 |W01006 BhH washer 2
31 |S05304 FHETim EEMRETSM1/8" x4 screw 2
32 (301530041 9257 screw 2
33 (WO01006 BH washer 2
34 |[S05304 9257 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

46




—+=. theE8EB(4/Top wiper assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A



—+=. thEEEB4/Top wiper assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
113101900200 thikestas cable assembly 1
2 (31030005 ERRASRABI electromagnet assembly 1
3 (30109088 TINR mounting plate 1
4 142428008 SREEHE spring washer 2
5 |NO1013 128M3 nut 3
6 [S05032 A7NABFELIRETM3x12  |screw 1
7 [30104070 AR crank 1
8 301520055 TREZESEEDNEIARINAIARE]  |screw 3
9 130105066 T connecting rod 1
10 |NO1006 128M4 nut 4
11 [417515007 125] screw 2
12 130109088 =12 block 1
13 |30126034 nE rotating pin 1
14 130102156 HHHE crank 1
15 [30104076 AR crank 1
16 [W01048 BhH washer 2
17 (301520056 YRELESEAT RS T screw 1
18 [W01049 BhH washer 1
19 (30112203 (ALs oy cancel the piece 1
20 |WO01050 BE3 washer 1
21 |S05047 125TM3x4 screw 1
22 (S01097 1RETM2x2 screw 1
23 |30112204 SHEE A leaf spring 1
24 |301S01005 9257 screw 1
25 30127061 thikes B A= spring 1
26 |421S13005 9257 screw 4
27 |W01051 HE4 washer 4
28 (30112261 [EER fixed plate 1
29 31012049 TER fixed plate 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

48




—1=. B&mHEkERt/Solenoid assemblies

e RN AE AR I A FH B DA SO A
49



—1=. B&mHEkERt/Solenoid assemblies

Fs H=s SEHS ZxR Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30212183 ERER bed pin 1
2 |IN01012 12M6 pin 2
3 |2065200004 9257 screw 1
4 (30212190 BT bed pin 1
5 (301520030 1RET screw 1
6 |30104066 HHARLR fixed block 1
7 [30108004 P plug 1
8 130102111 S[ath washer 1
9 (301511023 25T screw 2
10 30108006 HE retaining ring 1
11 {201514002 1RET screw 1
12 |S05068 9257 screw 1
13 |131512002 HENR LB dead plate 1
14 30127058 SEEE cscrew 1
15 30104066 HHARIR sticker 1
16 |207S11007 125TM4AXT7.5 screw 2
17 |207S11007 12ETM4X7.5 screw 1
18 |131412006 NS the reversing lever 1
19 |S04019 1R5TM4 %12 screw 1
20 |30122108 [y NES dust cover 1
21 1207511007 12ETMAX7.5 screw 2
22 (30212184 22! stents 1
23 (302516010 12FM8 nut 2
24 113822010 2N el gasket 1
25 31030007 BUCER R ERIE electromagnet box shear line 1
26 11322008 =R cushioning 1
27 130130046 FERAERC electromagnetic iron core 1
28 (114520005 8257 screw 1
29 [(wo02002 S gasket 1
30 |(WO01006 BH gasket 1
31 (114516008 12655 nut 2
32 (30122105 = dust cover 1
33 (30112185 BhEEMR dust depressor 1
34 [S04010 125TM4X5.5 screw 4
35 (3103000700 BULLFER PRAE connect the wire 1
36 |31030013 REFR safety switch 1
37 |S01055 12£TM4X5.5 screw 2
38 (30212182 TRENR dead plate 1
39 305513004 12T screw 2
40 131011010 FERLERE T cover 1
41 207511007 12ETM4X7.5 screw 3
42 |S05003 125TM5X12 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




43 (31012090 RAVEVEES stents 1
44 |S05068 9257 screw 2
45 (W01001 BE screw 3
46 (30122108 N dust cover 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

51




—+Pu. BizER{4/Electronic control assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
52



—+M. BBiEER{4/Electronic control assemblies

F= H= SEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 13121100100 LED)T LED light 1
2 (3103300100 PReES R IRIARERA electrical machine 1
3 |S05068 12£TM5%x20 screw 4
4 [95300018 St plug 1
5 (930000072 Fe 1
6 207511007 125TM4x7.5 screw 2
7 [20711210 5 clip 2
8 310517001 9257 screw 2
9 3123000200 FEizAM electrically controlled 1
10 |S05068 1R$TM5x20 screw 1
11 (31211001 FEiEETH electrically controlled housing 1
12 1302513001 #25TM5%35 screw 1
13 [S05004 1R5TM5x14 screw 2
14 |S05003 1R£TM5x10 screw 1
15 [S16002 BIURET ST3.5%8 screw 2
16 [S05190 1R5TM3x6 screw 1
17 (3103001100 YRR BB ER AR electromagnet assembly 1
18 (30112241 2 stents 1
19 305513004 1RET screw 4
20 |W02004 SRR washer 4
21 |W01001 BEH washer 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

53




EHERCER{4/After cam assemblies

:+£$

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot

54



—1h. EHEiCERt/After cam assemblies

F= H= sSEHS o Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (31175 JERIZR finger screw 1
2 |305516006 I2EM20 nut 1
3 |305530006 THTI8RET screw 1
4 |S05031 125TM6%20 screw 2
5 305511014 1RET screw 1
6 13051205100 VTR plate 1
7 130226050 HREEET pin 1
8 305520013 9257 screw 1
9 30528012 R A washer 1
10 [NO1001 125 nut 1
11 130526023 H pin 1
12 [30503031 wE sleeve 1
13 [30527011 SHEE spring 1
14 |S01018 125TM4X20 screw 1
15 30502022 i shaft 1
16 [NO1001 128M4 nut 1
17 |S05031 1R5TM6 %20 screw 1
18 (30212102 EHR plate 1
19 (30212104 TR plate 1
20 [HO05010 B2 ring 1
21 |L02012 12eM5x12 screw 2
22 130526020 H pin 1
23 (30201100 [E5E roller frame 1
24 [S05031 125TM6%20 screw 1
25 |S09008 PRETM5 %5 screw 3
26 |S01065 1RETM5x6 screw 4
27 130512054 itk plate 1
28 (305511012 9257 screw 1
29 |[HO05011 HE9 ring 1
30 |W01026 BhH washer 1
31 (31003010 WE () sleeve 1
32 (305511002 9257 screw 3
33 30512057 JEHR plate 1
34 130503063 HWERE bushing 2
35 |[B07048 REHEK26x20% 16 needle bearing 2
36 (30202101 L shaft 1
37 (30203103 ERE sleeve 1
38 30225103 st gear wheel 1
39 |207S13007 1RET screw 3
40 (30202100 UBY4H U shaft 1
41 (30225101 [P gear wheel 1
42 (S10027 IRETM5X5 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

55




43 [S01060 125TM6x 10 screw 2
44 (30226004 H pin 2
45 30512055 R ERE stamping Tiebi 1
46 305511002 9257 screw 3
47 30512056 R RE butterfly spring 1
48 31003011 HWE (A) sleeve 1
49 |30503036 H%E sleeve 1
50 |WO01010 B8 washer 1
51 [NO1008 128M8 nut 2
52 (305520012 9257 screw 1
53 130212103 ERR plate 1
54 (3050501700 EATAM connecting rod assembly 1
55 {30505018 EFF connecting rod 1
56 (305530007 BRERTRIZET screw 1
57 (30505019 EFF connecting rod 1
58 1305516008 12M6 nut 1
59 {30505020 EFF connecting rod 1
60 (305520014 9257 screw 1
61 |[30503034 H%E sleeve 1
62 |WO01004 SRS washer 1
63 (30504015 HHAR link 1
64 (305530009 9257 screw 1
65 |B07011 REHEAK8 x 11x 10 needle bearing 1
66 |WO01004 SRS washer 1
67 [NO1004 12EM5 nut 1
68 30208001 =12 rod 1
69 |S10029 12ETM6x0.75%5 screw 1
70 [S05037 1R5TM6x15 screw 1
71 1302520014 1RET screw 2
72 |S01065 1RETM5%x6 screw 1
73 131012114 [E¥EECIK TR plate 1
74 131012115 EAVE)Y plate 1
75 (31012116 [E¥EECRIR plate 1
76 |310S20015 HhAEETM8B screw 1
77 130226004 HF pin 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

56




—178. [GHERRERER(H/After fight cam assemblies

T sRIZRHER R B i AN B DA S0 2
57



—175. [EHEEEERER(Y/ After fight cam assemblies

Fs Hs SEHS Z0 Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 1207513004 12ETM6% 35 screw 4
2 |30522069 iicE) plug 1
3 (301175 BEEE) rear cover 1
4 (30212023 e oil guard 1
5 |P03002 SERMEEIESE pin 2
6 (30522070 [EEELE o ring 1
7 |20122021 S plug 1
8 (20103047 EHAEERR) sleeve 2
9 130502045 e shaft 1
10 {30508001 B ring 1
11 {30128015 BE washer 1
12 [HO3006 HE10 ring 1
13 |30522019 NisE) plug 1
14 [NO1004 1REFM5 nut 1
15 [S10029 125TM6x0.75%5 screw 6
16 |W01004 BE] washer 1
17 130504035 AR crank 1
18 (30126006 B pin 1
19 (30503060 WE sleeve 1
20 (3050502600 EATEN connecting rod assembly 1
21 (30224001 REHME28x24x13 needle bearing 1
22 (30505025 BT connecting rod 1
23 (30503061 ETHE sleeve 1
24 (S12003 1R5TM6%0.75%7 screw 2

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

58




—1+t. &5EkM4/Thread Apool Assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
59



—1+t. %554/ Thread Apool Assemblies

Fs rEHS SEHS ZiR Description =
Ref.N Part No |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 120131019 eSS Rod cap 1
2 |21131008 = Upper thread column 1
3 (21131009 SR (58) Thread spool tray bracket 1
4 (20131011 SHIR Thread guide hook 1
5 [201S16006 SHINER Thread guide hook nut 4
6 201512008 SEIMEET Screw 4
7 120131018 JUES7EIN Thread guide hook 5
8 201516004 125 Nut 9
9 (21131010 SEAEREER Clamp plate 1
10 20131021 1ELRIZET Screw 3
11 (20131022 =223 ) Screw 1
12 |20131011 SihiE Thread guide bar 1
13 21131013 SEEEER Clamp plate 1
14 [20131036 57 Thread guide 2
15 (21131014 E Bushing 1
16 |NO1030 =28 Nut 2
17 |S04050 1257 M5x19 screw 2
18 21131018 = Lower thread cloumn 1
19 [20131006 SitE Spool pin 5
20 (21131015 SEENE Spool Cushion 5
21 (20131010 G2 Spool tray cushing 5
22 21131018 T Upper thread column 1
23 20128018 SREE Washer 5
24 (20122049 BERRE Plate dog link washer 2
25 20128025 TERE Lower Washer 2
26 (201516005 TEETEES Nut 1
27 |21131012 SR (K) screw 2
28 (2113100500 C4-2340%5R4R14-(FR%R) thread stand component 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

60




+/\. 35ACJ7JER4/35ACFT device

=)@ @
ml}xﬁi_.\ hn_\__ _,,._1._\_. .W.IIIM.

61

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A




—+J\. 35ACt
= "=

SEHS

NT1EZR4/35ACFT device

o . ==}
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No =W Description Numbe
1 30202043 HHAR%H shaft 1
2 |30204011 255552 AR crank 1
3 |S10013 12T M6x6 screw 2
4 (302512001 7057 7NFRIZET screw 1
5 (30228008 BE washer 1
6 (30203027 179160-05  [4#S bushing 1
7 1302502001 255553 125 nut 1
8 [30204012 255554 AR crank 1
9 (S10013 12T M6x6 screw 1
10 30226016 240008 g2 key 1
11 {400080 252557A & link 1
12 (30223005 202174 a5 oil wick 1
13 {20123021 202175 Rz oil wick 1
14 (30201044 255077 THZLER latch 1
15 |205530008 [ETIHRIEET screw 1
16 30202023 255555 EIEPIE: shaft 1
17 (30708003 230030 HE washer 1
18 (30227012 255548 JAEE spring 1
19 (302501001 255546 125 nut 1
20 (300704 255549-9P | RJJZREE lower knife holder 1
21 [S05004 125 M5x14 screw 2
22 1302513001 1257 M5x10 screw 1
23 130222015 255557 SHES oil seal 1
24 |30201046 255564-91 | k£JJZR upper knife stand 1
25 [SO01011 125 M5x12 screw 1
26 (30219001 257574 7] upper knife 1
27 |S01027 1R5TM3 screw 1
28 (30201047 255560 RAES lower knife stand 1
29 ([S11015 125 M4x16 screw 1
30 [30219002 204161A 7] lower knife 1
31 (30201048  [255558-91 |TJI/EHR lower knife clamp 1
32 (101511008 IBRSHIRET screw 1
33 31001020 REEO waste chute top 1
34 |S01006 12T M3 screw 2
35 [3021101000 |255567-91 |HERIEAM suction pipe 1
36 (30211005 608005 EET hose band 1
37 130212059 255562 =0 latch 1
38 [S01002 1R8] M4 x6 screw 2
39 1302509001 601115 EEZET screw 1
40 (30226004 5 4x16 pin 2
41 (30203028 KHE sleeve 1
42 (30203029 aHE sleeve 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

62




43

30226021

HT

pin

44

S10007

125TM4 x4

screw

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

63




+7.. 35ACEH4/35ACFT device

K4-35ACE B4

el (Narrow)

LM (Wide)

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

64



—_+h. 35ACEFH4/35ACFT device
FS “s SEHS . Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (304347 BISESAN (%) front cover assy 1
2 31001022 =SS front cover 1
3 130201016 iR hinge 1
4 (301520002 BIE4E S REIRET screw 1
5 130128002 SRER washer 2
6 (31026006 H pin 1
7 [S10005 1RETM3 %3 screw 2
8 207511016 1R5TM4 %16 screw 2
9 (30214017 ENF (35AC) diff feed dog 1
10 |30214016 XS (35AC) main feed dog 1
11 (30212155 imEtRE (35AC) fabric guide 1
12 130212052 IEENIREE (35AC) fabric guide 1
13 30216005 JERN356 presser foot assy 1

30216008 ER364 presser foot assy 1
” 31015001 £H#%356 needle plate 1

31015002 FHiR364 needle plate 1
15 (31012100 B spring washer 1
16 |310S11002 SERHRIZET screw 2
17 1304348 BEER (BF) cover piate 1
18 |310S11003 EETRIRET screw 2
19 131012092 E=R (35AC) colth plate 1
20 31004031 FHRZE (35AQ) needle plate holder 1
21 (30201020 SERI ISR hemming guide (right) 1
22 30201019 fEraiER hemming guide (left) 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

65




=-. BK#{4/Accessories assemblies

e R RIZHEAZ R I A B DA ot
66



=+. [fif#/Accessories assemblies

FS | 25345 sSEHS 2 Description =
Ref.N Part No |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 120131037 HE (K) oil container 1
2 20131038 INHEE (K1) oiler 1
3 (20131039 w3t oil funnel 1
4 (131212004 BfEENAES machine table 1
5 120131051 BF tweezers 1
6 30131007 A7EIRE (1.5mm) allen key driver/1.5mm 1
7 120131046 RBIRFE (2mm) allen key driver/2mm 1
8 (30131010 A7EIRE (2.5mm) allen key driver/2.5mm 1
9 130131012 AAEIRFE (3mm) allen key driver/3mm 1
10 (20131047 A7EIRE (4mm) allen key driver/4mm 1
11 20131056 AAEIRFE (5mm) allen key driver/5mm 1
12 (30131026 A7EIRE (6mm) allen key driveromm 1
13 (20731047 12227 (K) screwdriver(large) 1
14 (10131004 82427] (/1) screwdriver(small) 1
15 |S10005 125T M3x3 screw 3
16 (20131044 R7EIRE (1.5mmE+E) [allen key driver/1.5mm 1
17 130131018 yEs% (JEEEK. DIER) chain 1
18 10131005 MLE dust cover 1
19 30117001 HEt needle 4
20 20136001 Piabiesr filter element 1
21 (30131005 RF (6mm-7mm) wrench/(7mm-9mm) 1
22 (30131006 #RF (8mm-10mm) wrench/(8mm-10mm) 1
23 (3103000500 BIkEHIESEe dl Special Part 1
24 |1S01060 1257 M6x10 screw 4
25 (31012054 EER () machine table(left) 1
26 30201020 SRl fabric guide(left) 1
27 130201019 SRR fabric guide(right) L
28 |S01009 1RETM3x7.5 screw 2
29 |1312NS11001 FHEFEERELHERIZETM3 |screw 2
30 13120100700 08ACHTInES A Broder Kit 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

67




=+—. &1rEM4/Bedplate assemblies

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
68



=+—. &1rEM4/Bedplate assemblies

FS | ®*RaHs SEHS = Description =
Ref.N Part No [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 120131028 RS TEIEL QOil pan screw fixing head 4
2 (30122029 SRR Oil pan damping pad 4
3 (301530018 HEITIRIRET Oil pan bracket screw 4
4 (30112198 isiiceguioct Oil pan tray 2
5 [131222003 PiiRBIGIRE Pubber sleeve of anti vibration 8
6 (20131027 FERRET screw 4
7 [20131029 KEE Washer 4
8 130112041 PEEEIER Chain baffie 2
9 (131038001 BHREBRIE Anti vibration pad steel sleeve 4
10 [SO1011 1RETM5%x 10 screw 4
11 |\ Bt Bedplate 1

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

69




Tt e fERESSEM:

1B TEAENE;

2 ST W, XIEEGINIREMERE.

3(EFRINICE AR ERE,

ARG, EENE. EE. $HR. XS, SH. SERESE, RzEPXERR;

5. BTN L TABARAT RKITIEEIR

6EAEEDAN, BEEFDRTLELEERT

7SR BB FRRIE, EiRRERRN RIS G R LR RNEE;

8 ZIF AR BRE R T MRS,

IEXTUATENSEENASE. XS FTENEIERERBRET TRAARERT,

10 —RRAVEERFAEART,

1 RS EAHEERN R SRR SIS S T,

12 B2\ e FREAIB R BRI

BATIERRSEE, NRENLE, RTNERZ SRS RIRRSRMAENE N ER;

14 BN HEARS;

15. Tl FRFAE. BSEEISERIRLIIMBERER.

MRERK:

1 (ERE R AR R RS RIE S MR BRI TR IR B,

2 BT ERATRARIR, W HERERTERE,

3B RERNBERIME TMER, BERmIERESS, MORFIrt.

AN BERERIBEDE AR RENHE B BNAEERIRGEE, BETFAREREM BN AES, HIFEBITEN.

Notes for safe use of industrial sewing machines:

1. Basic measures must be observed.

2. Pass the specialized training and master sewing machine equipment performance.

3. All safety devices should be checked before use.

4. When installing needle, and changing needle, presser foot, plate, feed dog , bent needle, hook or repairing, the power supply should be turned off
immediately.

5. Power should be turned off when leaving the sewing machine or workplace.

6. When using the clutch motor, please wait until the motor stops completely.

7. The machine oil and other liquids used in sewing machines and ancillary devices should be cleaned immediately when they are put into eyes or
touch skin.

8. Do not touch the parts or devices when the machine is powered by hand.

9. The repair, renovation and adjustment of the main mechanisms of the relevant industrial sewing machines and overseers shall be carried out by
specialized technicians.

10. General maintenance is carried out by specially-assigned persons.

11. Electrical repairs should be performed under the supervision and direction of the electrical technician.

12. The machine should be cleaned regularly during operation.

13. In order to operate normally and safely, ground lines should be installed, and they should be used in an environment free from strong noise
sources such as high frequency welding machine.

14. Power plug should be installed by specially-assigned person.

15. Industrial lockstitch sewing machine and overlock sewing machine can not be used except the designated use.

Environmental requirements:

1. Please dispose the waste oil and other waste products properly according to local environmental protection requirements.

2. Please turn off the power after use to reduce power consumption.

3. Please use under the voltage and environment required in the manual to extend the service life of the product and reduce waste generation.
4. Do not treat the machine and its accessories as ordinary household garbage after being scrapped. Please comply with local laws governing the
disposal of the equipment and its accessories and support recycling operations.

A\ FEjHblE(Address of Company):

FENIESMNHRIIK=RREXERR10085

NO.1008, DONGHAI AVENUE EAST,JIAOJIANG DISTRICT, TAIZHOU CITY, ZHEJIANG
Hik4R(Zip Code): 318000

E R EESB(Domestic Trade Department):

EBiE(TEL): 0086-0576-88177780 88177789

fEE(FAX): 0086-0576-88177758

[E#R&B(International Trade Department):

EBiE(TEL): 0086-0576-88177767 88177782

fRSS#&%: 400-8890100

http://www.chinabruce.cn

FRUNEEN, BARBITEN, LS.

You will be not informed if the file has been revised. Please set sample as standard

202056 BhR

e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A
70



e R AAEATE B I A F B DA A

71



